1
ECL Pro™
SY100EPT22VMicrel
DESCRIPTION
■ 3.3V and 5V power supply option
■ 300ps typical propagation delay
■ Differential LVPECL outputs
■ ICC Max 25mA

ECL Pro™
SY100EPT22VMicrel
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY100EPT22VZC Z8-1 Commercial XEP22V
SY100EPT22VZCTR(1) Z8-1 Commercial XEP22V
SY100EPT22VKC K8-1 Commercial XP22
SY100EPT22VKCTR(1) K8-1 Commercial XP22
Note 1. Tape and Reel.
Note 2. Recommended for new designs.
TA = –40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VOH Output HIGH Voltage(2) mV
100EPT 2220 — 2420 2275 — 2420 2275 — 2420 2275 — 2420
VOL Output LOW Voltage(2) mV
100EPT 1470 — 1750 1490 — 1680 1490 — 1680 1490 — 1680
Note 1. Parametric values specified at: 3 volt Power Supply Range 100EPT22V Series: +3.0V to +3.8V.
5 volt Power Supply Range 100EPT22V Series: +4.2V to +5.5V.
Note 2. These values are for VCC = 3.3V.  Level Specifications will vary 1:1 with VCC.
VCC = +3.3V ±5% or +5.0V ±5%
PECL DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(1)
TA = –40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit Condition
tPLH Propagation Delay to Output D, 100 600 100 600 100 600 100 600 ps 50Ω to VCC – 2.0V
tPHL ENECL/ENTTL
tskpp Part-to-Part Skew(2) — 500 — 500 — 500 — 500 ps 50Ω to VCC – 2.0V
tskew Within-Device Skew(2, 3) — 100 — 100 — 100 — 100 ps 50Ω to VCC – 2.0V
tr Output Rise/Fall Time 200 500 200 500 200 500 200 500 ps 50Ω to VCC – 2.0V
tf 20% to 80%
fMAX Maximum Toggle Frequency — 800 — 800 — 800 — 800 MHz 50Ω to VCC – 2.0V
Note 1. Parametric values specified at: 3 volt Power Supply Range 100EPT22V Series: +3.0V to +3.8V.
5 volt Power Supply Range 100EPT22V Series: +4.2V to +5.5V.
Note 2. Guaranteed, but not tested.
Note 3. Same transition @common VCC levels.
AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(1, 2)
VCC = +3.3V ±5% or +5.0V ±5%
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY100EPT22VZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEP22V
SY100EPT22VZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial XEP22V
SY100EPT22VKI(2) K8-1 Industrial XP22
SY100EPT22VKITR(1,2) K8-1 Industrial XP22
4
ECL Pro™